244 (1) (b) or, if those share certificates are unavailable, replacements for those share certificates,

(b) the dissenter regains any ability lost under section 244 (6) to vote, or exercise or assert any rights of a

shareholder, in respect of the notice shares, and

(c) the dissenter must return any money that the company paid to the dissenter in respect of the notice of

shares under, or in purported compliance with, this Division.

107

Page | 107

SCHEDULE ñEò ï PRO-FORMA  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

New Age Farm Inc.

NHS Industries Ltd.

Pro Forma Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

108

Page | 108

New Age Farm Inc.

NHS Industries Ltd.

Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(A)

New Age Farm Inc.

Consolidated June

30, 2016

(B)

NHS Industries

Ltd. June 30, 2016

(C)

New Age

Farm
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Dr. / (Cr.)

(D)

NHS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Dr. / (Cr.)

Note 2

(B)+(D)

Pro Forma

NHS Industries

Ltd.

June 30, 2016

(A)-(B)+(C)

Pro Forma New

Age Farm Inc.

June 30, 2016

Assets

Current

 Cash and cash equivalents $   85,285  $   683   $   - $   - -   $   683 $   84,602

 Loans receivable from NHS - - 497,737 - (b)-1 - -

  - - 330,000 - (b)-1

  - - (647,732) - (b)-3

  - - (180,005) - (b)-4

 Loans receivable from New Age - 471,612 471,612 176,120 (b)-2 - -

  - - - (647,732) (b)-3

 Due from related parties 25,000 176,120 176,120 (176,120) (b)-2 - 25,000

   110,285 648,415   647,732 (647,732) -   683   109,602

Prepayments on facilities 1,192,572 - - - - - 1,192,572

Investment in NHS - - 3,441,342 - (b)-6 - -

 - - 180,005 - (b)-4

 - - (3,621,346) - (b)-7

 - - (1) - (b)-9

Property, plant & equipment 1,877,529 1,218,644 - - - 1,218,644 658,885

  $   3,180,386 $   1,867,059  $   647,732 $ (647,732)   -   $  1,219,327 $   1,961,059

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Current

   Accounts payable $   86,999 $   8,900 $   -   $   (8,900) (b)-5   $   - $   78,099

   Accrued liabilities   771,253 17,500 176,120 - (b)-2 17,500   753,753

 - - (176,120) - (b)-2

   GST payable - - - 8,900 (b)-5  8,900 -

   Securities deposit received 7,000 7,000 - - - 7,000 -

   Due to related party 121,376 - - - - - 121,376

   Loans payable to New Age - - - 497,737 (b)-1 - -

 - - - 330,000 (b)-1

 - - - (647,732) (b)-3

   (180,005) (b)-4

   Loans payable to NHS - - 471,612 - (b)-2 - -

 - - 176,120 - (b)-2

 - - (647,732) - (b)-3

   Loans payable 326,563 - 827,737 - (b)-1 - 1,154,300

   Secured notes payable   330,000 330,000 - (330,000) (b)-1 - -

   Secured convertible debt 497,737 497,737 - (497,737) (b)-1 - -

   Current portion of seller note payable 7,293 - - - - - 7,293

   Current portion of mortgage 18,922 18,922 - - - 18,922 -

   Second mortgage - - - - - - -

   2,167,143 880,059   827,737 (827,737) -   52,322 2,114,821

Second mortgage 700,000 700,000 - - - 700,000 -

Long term portion of seller note payable 88,912 - - - - - 88,912

Long term portion of mortgage 629,204 629,204 - - - 629,204 -

 3,585,259 2,209,263 827,737 (827,737) - 1,381,526 2,203,733

Shareholders' Equity

 Equity portion of convertible debt 58,258 58,258 - - - 58,258 -

 Share capital ï common shares  5,502,213   1,540,183 - 180,005 (b)-4 1,720,188 3,962,029

   (1)  (b)-8

 Share capital ï preferred shares - - 1 - (b)-8

   (1)  (b)-9

 Share capital - RTO - - 3,441,342 - (b)-6 - 3,441,342

 Contributed surplus 1,715,408 234,108 - - - 234,108 1,481,300

 Retained earnings (deficit) (7,680,752) (2,174,753) -  - - (2,174,753) (9,127,345)

   (3,621,346) - (b)-7

  (404,873) (342,204)   (180,005) 180,005 - (162,199) (242,674)

   $   3,180,386 $   1,867,059 $   647,732 $  (647,732) - $   1,219,327  $   1,961,059

See accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

109

New Age Farm Inc.

NHS Industries Ltd.

Pro Forma Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For Six Months Period Ended June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  (A)

New Age Farm Inc.

Consolidated

June 30, 2016

(B)

NHS Industries

Ltd.

June 30, 2016

(C)

New Age Farm

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Dr. / (Cr.)

(D)

NHS

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Dr. / (Cr.)

Note 2

(B) + (D)

Pro Forma NHS

Industries Ltd.

June 30, 2016

(A)-(B)+(C)

Pro Forma New